

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/26/2022 3:38 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101093-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,

Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON FEDERATION OF STATE EMPLOYEES, et al.,
and STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Respondents.

**STATE RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Kate S. Worthington
WSBA No. 47556
Assistant Attorney General

Susan Sackett DanPullo
WSBA No. 24249
Senior Counsel

Shawn Horlacher
WSBA No. 45064
Assistant Attorney General

David Moon
WSBA No. 54546
Assistant Attorney General

Evelyn Fielding Lopez
WSBA No. 18900
Assistant Attorney General

Labor & Personnel Division
PO Box 41045
Olympia, WA 98504-0145
(360) 664-4167

Revenue and Finance Division
PO Box 40123
Olympia, WA 98504-0123
(360) 753-5515

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

 A. Whether public employees who are survivors, or whose immediate family members are survivors, of domestic violence, sexual assault, stalking, or harassment, have a substantive due process right to personal security and bodily integrity pursuant to article I, section 3 of the Washington Constitution and the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution. 2

 B. Whether survivors’ substantive due process right to personal security and bodily integrity precludes the State from disclosing certain employee information in response to a public record request, when such disclosure presents a substantial likelihood that the employee’s physical safety or the safety of that employee’s family member would be in danger. 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. ARGUMENT 7

V. CONCLUSION 8

VI. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Servs., Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200, 221, 193 P.3d 128 (2008).....	7
<i>Washington Fed. of State Emp., Council, 28 (WFSE) v. State</i> , 511 P.3d 119, 125-26 (2022)	passim

Rules

RAP 13.4(b).....	1, 8
RAP 13.7	8
RCW 42.56.030	7
RCW 42.56.070(1)	3, 5

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 3	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
